

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

ROQUE “ROCKY” DE LA FUENTE	:	
	:	CIVIL ACTION
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	No. 1:16-CV-01696
v.	:	Judge Jones
	:	
PEDRO A. CORTÉS, in his official	:	Complaint filed 8/15/16
capacity as the Secretary of the	:	
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, et al,	:	
	:	<i>Filed Electronically</i>
Defendants.	:	
	:	

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFF’S SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Respectfully submitted,

JOSH SHAPIRO
Attorney General

By: *s/Kenneth L. Joel*

KENNETH L. JOEL
Chief Deputy Attorney General
Attorney ID 72370

KELI M. NEARY
Senior Deputy Attorney General
Attorney ID 205178

NICOLE J. RADZIEWICZ
Deputy Attorney General
Attorney ID 314061

Office of Attorney General
15th Floor, Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17120
Phone: (717) 787-8106
Fax: (717) 772-4526
kjoel@attorneygeneral.gov

DATE: June 8, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ALLEGATIONS 4

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 7

ARGUMENT 8

A. Pennsylvania Has a Significant Role in Elections..... 8

B. Motion to Dismiss Standard 10

C. There is No “Case or Controversy” Here 12

 1. Plaintiff’s Claims Related to the 2020 Election Are
 Not Ripe 13

 2. Plaintiff Lacks Standing to Bring His Constitutional
 Challenges 16

D. Plaintiff’s “Sore Loser” Challenge is Barred by *Res Judicata*..... 19

E. Pennsylvania’s “Sore Loser” Provision and Disaffiliation Provision
Are Constitutional..... 21

F. This Court Should Not Decide Plaintiff’s Substantive Challenges to the
Provisions Governing Who May Sign the Affidavit of Circulator for
Candidates Seeking Access to the Pennsylvania Democratic Primary
Ballot..... 24

G. Plaintiff’s Substantive Challenges to the Provisions Governing Who
Sign the Affidavit of Circulator for Candidates Seeking Access to the
Pennsylvania Democratic Primary Ballot is Without Merit..... 25

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allen v. Wright, 48 U.S. 737 (1984)12

Am. Party of Tex. v. White, 415 U.S. 767 (1974)9, 25

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)10, 11

Balant v. City of Wilkes-Barre, 669 A.2d 309 (Pa. 1995)20, 21

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....10, 11

Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....8

Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones, 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....8, 26, 27, 28

Cartwright v. Barnes, 304 F.3d 1138 (11th Cir. 2002)23

City of Chicago v. Morales, 527 U.S. 41 (1999)13

Colonial Park Care Ctr., LLC v. Dallas, 2016 WL 4765966 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 13, 2016)21

Constitution Party of Pa. v. Cortés, 712 F. Supp. 2d 387 (E.D. Pa. 2010),
aff’d, 433 Fed. App’x 89 (3d Cir. 2011).....16, 19

Doe v. County of Centre, PA, 242 F.3d 437, (3d Cir. 2001) which in turn
 quotes *Texas v. U.S.*, 523 U.S. 296 (1998)).....16

Democratic Party of United States v. Wisconsin ex rel. LaFollette,
 450 U.S. 107 (1981).....10, 27, 28

Edmonson v. Lincoln Nat. Life Insurance Co., 725 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2013).....12

Eu v. S.F. Cnty. Democratic Cen. Committee, 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....28

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Industrial Corp., 544 U.S. 280 (2005).....20

Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside, 578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009)11

Green Party v. Aichele, 89 F. Supp. 3d 723 (E.D. Pa. 2015)18, 24

In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litigation, 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010).....11

Int’l Bhd of Boilermakers, Iron Ship Builders, Blacksmiths, Forgers & Helpers v. Kelly, 815 F.2d 912 (3d Cir. 1987)13

Jenness v. Fortson, 403 U.S. 431 (1971).....9, 26

League of Women Voters of Pennsylvania v. Cappy, 2009 WL 1845217 (M.D. Pa. June 26, 2009)13

Libertarian Party of Ill. v. Rednour, 108 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 1997).....23

Libertarian Party of Michigan v. Johnson, 905 F. Supp. 2d 751 (E.D. Mich. 2012), *aff’d*, 714 F.3d 929 (6th Cir. 2013).....23

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)12, 17

Martin v. Keitel, 205 Fed. App’x 925, 928 (3d Cir. 2006)14

Maslow v. Board of Elections in the City of New York, 658 F.3d 291 (2d Cir. 2011).....27

Mortensen v. First Federal Sav. & Loan, 549 F.2d 884 (3d Cir. 1977).....12

N.Y. State Board of Elections v. Lopez Torres, 552 U.S. 196 (2008).....28

National Committee of U.S. Taxpayers Party v. Garza, 924 F. Supp. 71 (W.D. Tex. 1996)23, 24

Pa. Prison Soc. v. Cortés, 508 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 2007)17, 19

Phillips v. County of Allegheny, 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008)11

Raines v. Byrd, 521 U.S. 811 (1997)16

Rosario v. Rockefeller, 410 U.S. 752 (1973)9, 26

Springer v. Balough, 96 F. Supp. 2d 1250 (N.D. Okla.), *aff'd*, 232 F.3d 902 (10th Cir. 2000).....23

Storer v. Brown, 415 U.S. 724 (1974)22, 26

Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn., 479 U.S. 208 (1986).....9, 10, 26, 28

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party, 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....8, 9, 26, 28

Toll Bros v. Twp of Readington, 555 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2009).....12, 16

Turner v. Crawford Square Apartments III, L.P., 449 F.3d 542 (3d Cir. 2006)21

United States v. Marcavage, 609 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2010).....13

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....13

U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton, 514 U.S. 779 (1995)23

Van Susteren v. Jones, 331 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2003)22

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party, 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....13

Wyatt, Virgin Islands, Inc. v. Government of the Virgin Islands, 385 F.3d 801 (3d Cir. 2004).....15

STATUTES

25 P.S. § 286924

25 P.S. § 2911(e)(5)5, 6, 24

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....11

Pa. R. App. P. 11012, 7
